

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION TWO

KARILAKE,

Plaintiff-Contestant/Appellant,

v.

KATIE HOBBS, personally as
Contestee,

Defendant-Contestee/Appellee,

and

ADRIAN FONTES, in his official
capacity as Secretary of State;
STEPHEN RICHER, in his official
capacity as Maricopa County Reporter;
Bill Gates, Clint Hickman, Jack Sellers,
Thomas Galvin, Steve Gallardo, in their
official capacities as members of the
Maricopa County Board of Supervisors;
Scott Jarrett, in his official capacity as
Maricopa County Director of Elections;
and the Maricopa County Board of
Supervisors,

Defendants/Appellees.

No. 2CA-CV23-0144

Transferred from

Court of Appeals Division One
No. 1CA-CV23-0393

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2022-095403

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT KARI LAKE

Kurt B. Olsen (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Olsen Law PC
D.C. Bar No. 445279
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 408-7025
Email: ko@olsenlawpc.com

Bryan James Blehm
Ariz. Bar #023891
Blehm Law PLLC
10869 N. Scottsdale Rd., Suite 103-256
Scottsdale, Arizona 85254
Tel: (602) 753-6213
Email: bryan@blehmlegal.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Standard of Review	3
Argument.....	4
I. The Superior Court erred in denying Lake’s motion for relief from judgment on Count II.....	4
A. Maricopa’s threshold arguments lack merit.....	4
1. Rule 60 applies to election contests.....	4
2. The mandate rule does not preclude new evidence from changing old results.	5
3. The law-of-the-case doctrine does not bar review.....	5
4. The Rule 60 motion does not implicitly amend the complaint.....	6
5. One or more of Rules 60(b)(2)-(b)(3) and (b)(6) applies.	6
a. “New” evidence exists under Rule 60(b)(2).....	7
i. The SLOG files are “new.”	8
ii. Jarrett’s admissions and the McGregor Report are “new.”	9
b. “Misconduct” exists under Rule 60(b)(3).....	9
c. Without Rules 60(b)(2)-(b)(3), Rule 60(b)(6)’s catchall applies.....	10
6. Parikh is a qualified expert for cyber issues.	11

B.	Maricopa’s attacks on the new evidence and denials of wrongdoing fail.	12
1.	Maricopa falsely argues it conducted L&A testing on October 11, 2022, in accordance with Arizona law.....	12
a.	SLOG files are not mere “bits of irrelevant material.”	12
b.	Maricopa attempts to mislead the Court about which tabulators were L&A tested on October 11, 2022.....	13
2.	Maricopa’s “nothing-to-see-here” argument does not rebut Lake’s Rule 60(b) evidence that the Election Day chaos was neither accidental nor mundane.	15
3.	By replicating the “fit-to-page” issue, the McGregor Report supports Lake’s argument that Jarrett gave false testimony.....	17
4.	Maricopa fails to rebut additional evidence showing Jarrett falsely testified about the cause and extent of the Election Day chaos.....	19
5.	The Superior Court’s reliance on Bettencourt’s December 2022 testimony to reject Parikh’s May 2023 testimony was error.	21
II.	The Superior Court erred in denying relief on Count III.	21
A.	Maricopa misstates the standard of review.	22
B.	The trial court erred interpreting <i>Reyes</i> as applying only to complete non-compliance with A.R.S. § 16-550(A).	22
C.	The trial court erred in construing A.R.S. § 16-550(A).....	25
1.	The command “shall compare” requires performing a physical act, and courts can objectively adjudicate whether that act was performed.	26

2. The trial court improperly conflated the act of comparing with the act of approving.27

D. The trial court’s finding that Valenzuela’s testimony showed compliance with § 16-550(A) for *all* signatures was untenable.28

III. The Superior Court erred in denying Rule 60 relief on Lake’s constitutional claims.29

IV. This Court can and should set aside the election.....31

Conclusion32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amanti Elec., Inc. v. Engineered Structures, Inc.</i> , 229 Ariz. 430 (App. 2012).....	11
<i>Ariz. Bd. of Regents v. Phoenix Newspapers</i> , 167 Ariz. 254 (1991).....	3
<i>Birt v. Birt</i> , 208 Ariz. 546 (App. 2004).....	3-4, 7, 22
<i>Caretto v. Ariz. DOT</i> , 192 Ariz. 297 (App. 1998).....	3
<i>Chalpin v. Snyder</i> , 220 Ariz. 413 (App. 2008).....	3
<i>Chilson v. Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 796 F.2d 69 (5th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Estate of Page v. Litzenburg</i> , 177 Ariz. 84 (App. 1993).....	9
<i>Hunt v. Campbell</i> , 19 Ariz. 254 (1917).....	31
<i>Lehnhardt v. City of Phoenix</i> , 105 Ariz. 142 (1969).....	31
<i>Martinez v. Indus. Comm'n</i> , 192 Ariz. 176 (1998).....	5
<i>McEwen v. Sainz</i> , No. CV22-163 (Santa Cruz Super. Ct. Aug. 8, 2022).....	25
<i>Miller v. Pichaco Elementary School District No. 33</i> , 179 Ariz. 178 (1994).....	10
<i>Moreno v. Jones</i> , 213 Ariz. 94 (2006).....	4
<i>Nat'l Anti-Hunger Coal. v. Exec. Comm. of President's Private Sector Survey on Cost Control</i> , 711 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	7-8
<i>OPI Corp. v. Pima Cnty.</i> , 176 Ariz. 625 (Tax 1993)	7

<i>Reyes v. Cuming</i> , 191 Ariz. 91 (App. 1998).....	10, 21-25
<i>Smith v. Ariz. Citizens Clean Elections Comm'n</i> , 212 Ariz. 407 (2006).....	4
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 17 (1976).....	5
<i>State v. Chapple</i> , 135 Ariz. 281 (1983).....	3-4, 22
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 207 Ariz. 12 (App. 2004).....	5
<i>State v. Youngblood</i> , 173 Ariz. 502 (1993).....	5-6
<i>Trendsettah USA, Inc. v. Swisher Int'l, Inc.</i> , 31 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2022).....	7, 9
<i>US W. Communs. v. Ariz. Dept of Revenue</i> , 199 Ariz. 101 (2000).....	5
<i>Welch v. McClure</i> , 123 Ariz. 161 (1979).....	30
<u>Statutes</u>	
A.R.S. § 16-449.....	8, 15
A.R.S. § 16-550(A).....	21-29
<u>Rules, Regulations and Orders</u>	
ARCP 60	1, 4-6, 9-10, 12, 14, 16, 21, 29-31
ARCP 60(b).....	7, 15
ARCP 60(b)(1).....	10
ARCP 60(b)(2).....	6-10
ARCP 60(b)(3).....	6-10, 19
ARCP 60(b)(4).....	10
ARCP 60(b)(5).....	10
ARCP 60(b)(6).....	6-11, 19
Ariz. Sec’y of State, 2019 Elections Procedures Manual.....	10, 15

Other Authorities

Bennett Evan Cooper *et al.*, ARIZONA TRIAL HANDBOOK § 33:317
MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE—CIVIL § 60.428
